

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
GREENBELT DIVISION**

HISPANIC NATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT  
ASSOCIATION NCR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-03821 TDC

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO LIMIT THE NUMBER  
OF DISCRIMINATORY ACTS THAT MAY BE CONSIDERED AT TRIAL**

Dennis A. Corkery (D. Md. Bar No. 19076)  
Joanna K. Wasik (D. Md. Bar No. 21063)  
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'  
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
AND URBAN AFFAIRS  
700 14th St., N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 319-1000  
dennis\_corkery@washlaw.org  
Joanna\_wasik@washlaw.org

Deborah A. Jeon (D. Md. Bar No. 06905)  
ACLU OF MARYLAND  
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
(410) 889-8555  
jeon@aclu-md.org

John A. Freedman (D. Md. Bar No. 20276)  
Adam M. Pergament (*pro hac vice*)  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
John.Freedman@arnoldporter.com  
Adam.Pergament@arnoldporter.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
A. The Complaint and Scope of Claims .....	4
B. The Court’s Prior Determination Regarding Organizational Claims .....	5
C. Defendants’ Efforts to Limit Discovery Into Their Disciplinary System.....	5
D. Defendants’ Complaints About the Responses to Their Discovery.....	6
E. Defendants’ Premature Request to Limit Proof at Trial .....	7
F. Defendants’ List of So-Called “Untethered” Acts Mischaracterizes, as “Comparator” or “Me Too” Evidence, Events Which Are Actually Directly Relevant to the Claims .....	9
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Under the Controlling Decisions of the Supreme Court, Fourth Circuit and This Court, All of the Allegedly “Untethered” Acts Are Relevant to Both the Claims of the Individual Plaintiffs and the Claims for Injunctive and Corrective Relief of the Organizational Plaintiffs. ....	10
1. Under <i>Monell</i> , Evidence of “Persistent and Widespread” Discrimination Against Individuals Represented by the Organizational Plaintiffs Is Relevant to Show Practices, Policies, or Customs.....	10
2. The Organizational Plaintiffs’ Proof of Their Complaints of Discrimination Are Plainly Relevant to Their Separate Claims for Injunctive Relief for All Their Members .....	14
B. The So-Called “Untethered Acts” Will Be Part of One Comprehensive Presentation of the Discriminatory Policies, Practices and Customs of PGPD .....	16
C. Evidence That The Department Fails to Handle Complaints of Racial Harassment and Discrimination in an Appropriate Manner .....	19
D. Evidence That the Department Discriminates Against Black and Latinx Officers in Its Disciplinary Process .....	23
E. Evidence That PGPD Retaliates Against Officers Who Complain About Racial Harassment and Discrimination .....	25

F. Defendants’ Demand That the Court Prohibit Any Proof on Discriminatory Acts Beyond An Arbitrary Number Is Not Supported by Any Case Law.....26

G. There Is No Need to Grant Defendants Additional Deposition Time, Beyond The Total of 125 Hours The Parties Previously Agreed Upon .....30

CONCLUSION.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Abasiokong v. City of Shelby</i> , 744 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	16, 23
<i>Ability Center of Greater Toledo v. Lumpkin</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	2
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	1
<i>Assoc. for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 2012 WL 12995641 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2012) .....	2
<i>Barclay v. Mercy Health Service</i> , No. C 07-4074-MWB, 2009 WL 2462296 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 12, 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Bordanaro v. McLeod</i> , 871 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Calobrisi v. Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.</i> 660 F. App'x 207 (4th Cir. 2016) (cited at Mot. 13) .....	16, 27, 28, 32
<i>Cox v. District of Columbia</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993).....	23
<i>Crowley v. Prince George's County</i> , 890 F.2d 683 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Am. Nat. Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	16, 23
<i>Evans v. The Port Authority of New York</i> , 2005 WL 2211309 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Gay-Straight Alliance of Okeechobee High School v. School Bd. of Okeechobee</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	2
<i>Godwin v. Wellstar Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7313399, at *4 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 18, 2015) .....	13
<i>Griffin v. City of Opa-Locka</i> , 261 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	11

<i>Jornaleros de Las Palmas v. City of League City</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 779 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	2
<i>Latino Officers Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , No. 99-CIV. 9568, 2003 WL 22300158 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2003) .....	29
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neighborhood Action Coalition v. City of Canton</i> , 882 F.2d 1012 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 21
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint/United Management v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008) .....	13, 28
<i>Vanguard Justice Society, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 471 F. Supp. 670 (D. Md. 1979) .....	23
<i>Virginia Hospital Association v. Baliles</i> , 868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989), <i>aff’d</i> 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	15
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
ADEA .....	13
Title VII .....	16
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Fed. R.Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) .....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 401(a) .....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	13, 28, 29
<i>The New York Times</i> .....	20
<i>Washington Post</i> .....	20
